


REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE 

FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

Airport Skyroom 
Monday, May 5, 2025 

10:00 a.m., or Immediately Following  
the Electric Parking Shuttle Service Inauguration Ceremony 

As a result of the convening of this meeting of the Finance and Administration Committee, 
each Committee member in attendance is entitled to receive and shall be provided $200. 

The public comment period is the opportunity for members of the public to address the 
Committee on agenda items and on airport-related non-agenda matters that are within the 
Committee’s subject matter jurisdiction. At the discretion of the presiding officer, public 
comment on an agenda item may be presented when that item is reached. 

When in-person attendance or participation at meetings of the Committee is allowed, 
members of the public are requested to observe the following rules of decorum: 

• Turn off cellular telephones and pagers.
• Refrain from disorderly or boisterous conduct, including loud, threatening, profane,

or abusive language, clapping, whistling, stamping, or other acts that disrupt or
otherwise render unfeasible the orderly conduct of the meeting.

• If you desire to address the Committee during the public comment period, fill out a
speaker request card and present it to the Board Secretary.

• Confine remarks to agenda items or to airport-related non-agenda matters that are
within the Committee’s subject matter jurisdiction.

• Limit comments to three minutes or to such other period of time as may be specified
by the presiding officer.

 

The following activities are prohibited: 

• Allocation of speaker time to another person.
• Video presentations requiring use of Authority equipment.

 

Any disclosable public records related to an open session item on a regular meeting agenda 
and distributed by the Authority to the Committee less than 72 hours prior to that meeting are 
available for public inspection at Hollywood Burbank Airport (2627 N. Hollywood Way, 
Burbank) in the administrative office during normal business hours. 

 

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, if you require a disability- 
related modification or accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting, including 
auxiliary aids or services, please call the Board Secretary at (818) 840-8840 at least 48 hours 
prior to the meeting. 
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AGENDA\FINANCE\5-5-2025 

 A G E N D A 

May 5, 2025 

1. Roll Call

2. Staff Announcement:  AB 23

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Public Comment

5. Approval of Minutes

a. April 21, 2025 [See page 1] 

6. Treasurer’s Report

a. February 2025 [See page 3] 

7. Items for Discussion

a. FY 2026 Budget Development

No staff report attached.  Staff will continue the budget
development process with the Committee focusing on projected
FY 2026 operating revenues and other funding sources.

8. Items for Information

a. Committee Pending Items [See page 30] 

9. Adjournment
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE  
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

MONDAY, APRIL 21, 2025 

A regular meeting of the Finance and Administration Committee was called to order this date in 
the Airport Skyroom, 2627 N. Hollywood Way, Burbank, California, at 10:15 a.m., by 
Commissioner Wilson. 

1. ROLL CALL
Present: Commissioners Wilson, Ovrom and Quintero 

Absent: None 

Also Present: Staff:  John Hatanaka, Executive Director; Kathy David, 
Senior Deputy Executive Director 

Also Present:  Louis Choi, Public Resources Advisory 
Group 

2. Staff Announcement: AB 23 The Executive Director announced that, as a result of the 
convening of this meeting of the Finance and Administra-
tion Committee, each Committee member in attendance 
is entitled to receive and shall be provided $200. 

3. Approval of Agenda The agenda was approved as presented. 

Motion Commissioner Ovrom moved approval; seconded by 
Commissioner Quintero. 

 Motion Approved The motion was approved (3–0). 

4. Public Comment There were no public comments. 

5. Approval of Minutes

a. April 7, 2025 A draft copy of the minutes of the meeting of April 7, 
2025, was included in the agenda packet for review. 

 Motion Commissioner Quintero moved approval; seconded by 
Commissioner Ovrom. 

 Motion Approved The minutes were unanimously approved (3–0). 

6. Items for Discussion

a. Replacement Passenger
Terminal Plan of Finance
Update

Louis Choi, Consultant from Public Resources Advisory 
Group, updated the Committee on recent impacts to the 
economy and timing for the Completion Bonds in regards to 

5.a.
Subject to approval
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the Replacement Passenger Terminal Project. 

b. FY 2026 Budget Development Staff continued the budget development process with the
Committee focusing primarily on the final budget 
assumptions. 

7. Items for Information

a. Committee Pending Items Staff reviewed future items to be presented to the Committee. 

8. Adjournment The meeting was adjourned at 11:06 a.m. 
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    General Comments

The Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements ("Schedule") represents the cash basis activity for the month 

and fiscal year-to-date ("FYTD") compared to the allocation of the annual adopted budget.  

The Schedule consists of two sections: Operating Activity and Facility Improvement Transactions.

Receipts are shown as positive amounts and disbursements as negative amounts.  Favorable budget variances

are shown as positive amounts and unfavorable variances as negative amounts.  Because this Schedule is on a

cash basis, cash timing differences may contribute to budget variances.

The Operating Activity receipts include charges for services (parking, landing fees and concessions), tenant 

rents, fuel flowage fees, other revenues and investment receipts.  The Operating Activity disbursements include

costs of services, materials, contracts, personnel and debt service.

Facility Improvement Transactions represent the activity for the Authority's capital program, which consists of

Other Facility Improvement Program Projects and the Noise Mitigation Program.

FY 2025 Replacement Passenger Terminal ("RPT") Project expenditures are primarily funded through the Bipartisan

Infrastructure Law grants, FAA-approved use of Passenger Facility Charge ("PFC") fees, and proceeds from

the 2024 Revenue Bonds.

The FY 2025 Non-RPT Capital Program expenditures are primarily funded through the following sources:

–  FAA-approved PFC program receipts/reserves;

–  Grants; and

–  Operating Revenues

The notes below provide additional information regarding the performance results detailed in the "Schedule of

Cash Receipts and Disbursements."

A Supplemental Schedule of Cash Receipts and Disbursements reflecting the activities related to the 2012

Bond debt service for the Regional Intermodal Transportation Center / Consolidated Rental Car Facility is also presented.

FY 2025 projected operational activity has been based essentially flat to FY 2024 levels. The Authority's Adopted FY 2025

budget is based on the following quarterly activity assumptions to reflect seasonal fluctuations:

-  Q1 (July - September): 1,647,000 (represents 27% of total)

-  Q2 (October - December): 1,586,000 (represents 26% of total)

-  Q3 (January - March): 1,220,000 (represents 20% of total)

-  Q4 (April - June): 1,647,000 (represents 27% of total)

Passengers increased by 7.72% FYTD February when compared to the same period in FY 2024, and favorable 

to the budget assumption by 7.98%. Overall financial performance in FYTD February remains positive to the budget.

(Continued)

 BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

  NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

MONTH AND EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 & 2024
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 BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

  NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

MONTH AND EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 & 2024

  NOTE (1)  – Cash Receipts from Operations

Cash receipts from operations exceed the budget FYTD February.  On an accrual basis, operating revenues 

exceed the budget FYTD February by $4,651,675.  See notes 2 through 8 for additional information regarding

operating receipts.

  NOTE (2)  – Landing/Fuel Fees

Landing Fees are based on landed weight of the aircraft. Fuel fees are charged at a rate of $0.05 a gallon to

non-signatory air carriers for fuel loaded at BUR.  On an accrual basis, Landing Fees combined with Fuel 

Flowage Fees exceed the budget by $348,947 FYTD February.

  NOTE (3)  – Parking Fees

Parking fee revenues performed above the budget forecast FYTD February.  Accrual basis Parking Fees 

exceed the budget by $1,775,123 FYTD February.

  NOTE (4)  – Rental/Concession Receipts - Terminal Building

Terminal Building rental/concession receipts exceed the budget FYTD February partially due to the timing 

of receipts.  Accrual basis Terminal Building rents/concessions exceed the budget by $1,172,253 FYTD February.

  NOTE (5)  – Rental Receipts - Other Buildings

Other Buildings rental receipts exceed the budget FYTD February partially due to the timing of receipts.  

Accrual basis Other Building rents are $328,799 above budget expectations FYTD February due to CPI adjustments.

  NOTE (6)  – Ground Transportation

This category consists of off-airport access fees and TNC activity.  Accrual basis Ground Transportation 

receipts exceed the budget by $356,394 FYTD February.

  NOTE (7)  – Other Receipts

Other Receipts consist primarily of ground handling and airfield access fees. Accrual basis Other 

Receipts are $453,925 ahead of budget FYTD February.

  NOTE (8)  – Investment Receipts - Treasurer

This line item represents cash received from the investment of funds. These receipts fluctuate in response to  

interest rate and portfolio balance changes, the timing of coupon payments and individual investment

maturities. Accrual basis investment income exceeds the budget by $216,234 FYTD February.

  NOTE (9)  – Cash Disbursements from Operations

Overall operating disbursements on a cash basis and accrual basis are favorably under the budget 

FYTD February.  See additional information on operating disbursement in notes 10 through 16.

  NOTE (10)  – Administrative Supplies & Costs

This line item includes office supplies, printing, postage and delivery, office equipment service and lease, recruiting, 

membership, uniform, Commission meeting, conference and training costs. 

(Continued)
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 BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

  NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

MONTH AND EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 & 2024

  NOTE (11)  – Operating Supplies & Maintenance

This line item includes utilities, fuel, general repairs and maintenance, landscaping, supplies and telephone costs.  

  NOTE (12)  – Contractual Operating Costs

This line item includes various contractual operating costs such as ARFF services, janitorial services, systems and 

vehicle repair, parking operations and the TBI Airport Management contract costs. 

  NOTE (13)  – Contractual Professional Services

This line item includes various professional services such as legal, auditing, noise, financial and insurance. 

  NOTE (14)  – Wages and Benefits

Wages and Benefits consist of payroll and fringe benefit costs for the Airport Police officers, and include the 

impact of the terms of the Memorandum of Understanding effective February 2023.

  NOTE (15)  – Other Operating Costs

This line item primarily includes public relations/advertising, air service retention, and license/permit fees. 

  NOTE (16)  – Parking Tax

The 12% City of Burbank parking tax is paid quarterly for the prior three-month period.  The next remittance,

covering the months of January, February and March 2025, is due April 2025.

  NOTE (17)  – Noise Mitigation Program

FAA Grants and a PFC match are budgeted to partially fund the multi-year Part 150 Update project. This project 

commenced Q3 FY 2024 and is ongoing. 

  NOTE (18)  – Other Facility Improvement Program Projects

Other Facility Improvement Program Project costs on a cash basis are below the budget FYTD February.

  NOTE (19)  – FAA Grants – Facility Improvement Program Projects

FAA Grants are budgeted to partially fund a new ARFF vehicle. The Authority accepted delivery of the vehicle in 

November 2024 and grant reimbursement was received in February 2025.

  NOTE (20)  – Passenger Facility Charge Receipts/Reserves

A number of capital projects are budgeted to be funded or partially funded by Passenger Facility Charges, 

including the completion of the Runway and Taxiway Shoulder Rehabilitation, a new ARFF vehicle, and 

the Part 150 Update project.  

(Continued)
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 BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

 NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

MONTH AND EIGHT MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2025 & 2024

 NOTE (21)  – Customer Facility Charge Reserves

The Regional Intermodal Transportation Center ("RITC") Art in Public Places capital project is budgeted to be 

funded by Customer Facility Charge Reserves and was completed December 2024. 

 NOTE (22)  – Federal Relief Grant Funds

All available non-concessionaire federal relief funds were utilized towards FY 2023 bond debt service and personnel costs. 

The remaining FAA approved use of awarded concessionaire relief funds ($2,560,425) apply only as direct payments 

to qualifying concessionaires.

 NOTE (23)  – Replacement Passenger Terminal Project

The Authority programmed appropriations in the amount of $506,848,000 for development of the multi-year RPT program.

RPT costs on a cash basis are below budget expectations FYTD February by $121,057,086 primarily due to the timing of 

payments. The majority of cash expenditures FYTD February are related to Holder, Pankow, TEC JV ($179,849,047),

including retention payments to the escrow bank, and City of Burbank Water and Power Aid-in-Construction 

Deposits ($20,755,970).

 NOTE (24)  – Replacement Passenger Terminal Project Funding Sources

Includes funding sources specifically approved for reimbursement of certain eligible RPT expenses, which include

FAA grant awards (e.g. BIL), FAA approved Passenger Facility Charge fees and Bond Reimbursements 

(2024 Revenue Bonds).

23



F
E

B
R

U
A

R
Y

 2
0
2
5

A
B

C
D

E
F

G
H

I
J

A
c
tu

a
l 

$
 V

a
ri

a
n

c
e

A
c
tu

a
l 

$
A

c
tu

a
l 

$
 V

a
ri

a
n

c
e

A
c
tu

a
l 

$
B

u
d

g
e
t

P
ri

o
r 

Y
e
a
r 

A
c
tu

a
l 

V
s
.

F
is

c
a
l

F
is

c
a
l

P
ri

o
r 

Y
e
a
r

A
c
tu

a
l 

V
s
.

F
e
b

 2
0
2
5

F
e
b

 2
0
2
5

F
e
b

 2
0
2
4

N
o

te
 B

u
d

g
e
t 

Y
T

D
Y

T
D

 B
u

d
g

e
t

F
is

c
a
l 

Y
T

D
N

o
te

 B
u

d
g

e
t

3
7

$
4

1
0

,8
4

2
$

3
3

3
,3

3
3

$
4

0
3

,9
1

1
(1

)
$

7
7

,5
0

9
C

u
s
to

m
e

r 
F

a
c
ili

ty
 C

h
a

rg
e

 R
e

c
e

ip
ts

$
3

,7
6

4
,3

5
0

$
3

,3
1

6
,6

6
6

$
3

,5
2

1
,5

5
6

(1
)

$
4

4
7

,6
8

4

3
8

0
0

0
0

F
e

d
e

ra
l 
R

e
lie

f 
G

ra
n

t 
F

u
n

d
s
 -

 2
0

1
2

 B
o

n
d

 D
e

b
t 
S

e
rv

ic
e

0
0

8
5

9
,4

4
9

0

3
9

8
5

,9
1

4
8

5
,9

1
4

1
0

2
,7

0
3

(2
)

0
F

a
c
ili

ty
 R

e
n

t
7

4
8

,9
7

0
6

8
7

,3
0

9
8

6
7

,2
6

5
(2

)
6

1
,6

6
1

4
0

(4
4

2
,6

8
8

)
(4

8
6

,0
9

5
)

(4
8

6
,0

3
6

)
4

3
,4

0
7

P
a

y
m

e
n

ts
 t
o

 B
o

n
d

 T
ru

s
te

e
 f

o
r 

2
0

1
2

 B
o

n
d

 D
e

b
t 
S

e
rv

ic
e

(3
,8

3
8

,6
2

1
)

(3
,8

8
8

,7
5

7
)

(3
,8

8
8

,2
8

8
)

5
0

,1
3

6

4
1

$
5

4
,0

6
8

($
6

6
,8

4
8

)
$

2
0

,5
7

8
(3

)
$

1
2

0
,9

1
6

$
6

7
4

,6
9

9
$

1
1

5
,2

1
8

$
1

,3
5

9
,9

8
2

(3
)

$
5

5
9

,4
8

1

G
e

n
e

ra
l 
C

o
m

m
e

n
ts

 

T
h

e
 d

e
b

t 
s
e

rv
ic

e
 o

n
 t
h

e
 2

0
1

2
 R

e
v
e

n
u

e
 B

o
n

d
s
 i
s
 p

a
y
a

b
le

 f
ro

m
 C

u
s
to

m
e

r 
F

a
c
ili

ty
 C

h
a

rg
e

s
 (

"C
F

C
s
")

 a
n

d
 F

a
c
ili

ty
 R

e
n

ts
. 
 U

n
d

e
r 

th
e

 t
e

rm
s
 o

f 
th

e
 B

o
n

d

In
d

e
n

tu
re

, 
a

s
 a

m
e

n
d

e
d

, 
a

ll 
C

F
C

s
 c

o
lle

c
te

d
 s

u
b

s
e

q
u

e
n

t 
to

 J
u

ly
 1

, 
2

0
1

4
 a

re
 r

e
m

it
te

d
 t
o

 t
h

e
 B

o
n

d
 T

ru
s
te

e
 f

o
r 

th
e

 2
0

1
2

 B
o

n
d

 d
e

b
t 
s
e

rv
ic

e
.

O
n

 J
u

ly
 1

, 
2

0
1

4
, 
th

e
 t
e

rm
s
 a

n
d

 c
o

n
d

it
io

n
s
 o

f 
th

e
 N

o
n

-E
x
c
lu

s
iv

e
 C

o
n

c
e

s
s
io

n
 a

n
d

 L
e

a
s
e

 A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 
w

it
h

 t
h

e
 r

e
s
p

e
c
ti
v
e

 R
e

n
t-

A
-C

a
r 

C
o

m
p

a
n

ie
s
 b

e
c
a

m
e

 

e
ff

e
c
ti
v
e

, 
in

c
lu

d
in

g
 t
h

e
 c

o
lle

c
ti
o

n
 o

f 
F

a
c
ili

ty
 R

e
n

t.

N
o

te
 (

1
) 

–
C

u
s

to
m

e
r 

F
a

c
il
it

y
 C

h
a

rg
e

 (
"
C

F
C

"
) 

R
e

c
e

ip
ts

C
F

C
s
 o

f 
$

6
 p

e
r 

d
a

y
 p

e
r 

tr
a

n
s
a

c
ti
o

n
, 
u

p
 t
o

 a
 m

a
x
im

u
m

 o
f 

fi
v
e

 d
a

y
s
, 
a

re
 c

o
lle

c
te

d
 a

n
d

 a
p

p
lie

d
 t
o

 t
h

e
 2

0
1

2
 B

o
n

d
 d

e
b

t 
s
e

rv
ic

e
. 

N
o

te
 (

2
) 

–
 

F
a

c
il
it

y
 R

e
n

t

F
a

c
ili

ty
 R

e
n

t 
re

c
e

ip
ts

 m
a

y
 b

e
 a

p
p

lie
d

 t
o

 t
h

e
 2

0
1

2
 B

o
n

d
 d

e
b

t 
s
e

rv
ic

e
 o

r 
o

th
e

r 
a

llo
w

a
b

le
 u

s
e

s
.

N
o

te
 (

3
) 

–
 

N
e

t 
R

IT
C

 /
 C

o
n

R
A

C
 F

a
c

il
it

y
 P

a
y

m
e

n
ts

 a
n

d
 C

o
ll
e

c
ti

o
n

s

A
t 
fi
s
c
a

l 
y
e

a
r-

e
n

d
, 
u

p
o

n
 c

o
n

c
lu

s
io

n
 o

f 
th

e
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
d

 r
e

c
o

n
c
ili

a
ti
o

n
, 
a

n
y
 e

x
c
e

s
s
 s

u
rp

lu
s
 a

c
c
u

m
u

la
te

d
 w

ill
 b

e
 e

v
a

lu
a

te
d

 a
n

d
 a

p
p

lie
d

 t
o

w
a

rd
 t
h

e
 a

llo
w

e
d

 u
s
e

s
 

u
n

d
e

r 
th

e
 t
e

rm
s
 a

n
d

 c
o

n
d

it
io

n
s
 o

f 
th

e
 N

o
n

-E
x
c
lu

s
iv

e
 C

o
n

c
e

s
s
io

n
 a

n
d

 L
e

a
s
e

 A
g

re
e

m
e

n
t 
w

it
 t
h

e
 R

e
n

t-
A

-C
a

r 
C

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s
.

In
 t
h

e
 e

v
e

n
t 
o

f 
a

 s
h

o
rt

fa
ll 

o
f 

re
c
e

ip
ts

 t
o

 m
e

e
t 
th

e
 r

e
q

u
ir

e
d

 p
a

y
m

e
n

t 
o

b
lig

a
ti
o

n
s
 (

i.
e

.,
 C

F
C

 c
o

lle
c
ti
o

n
s
 p

e
rf

o
rm

 u
n

d
e

r 
b

u
d

g
e

t 
p

ro
je

c
ti
o

n
s
),

 t
h

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 h

o
ld

s
 

th
e

 r
ig

h
t 
to

 a
d

ju
s
t 
th

e
 F

a
c
ili

ty
 R

e
n

t 
p

a
id

 b
y
 t
h

e
 r

e
n

ta
l 
c
a

r 
c
o

m
p

a
n

ie
s
 o

n
 a

 3
0

-d
a

y
 n

o
ti
c
e

.

B
U

R
B

A
N

K
-G

L
E

N
D

A
L
E

-P
A

S
A

D
E

N
A

  
A

IR
P

O
R

T
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y

R
E

G
IO

N
A

L
 I
N

T
E

R
M

O
D

A
L

 T
R

A
N

S
P

O
R

T
A

T
IO

N
 C

E
N

T
E

R
 /
 C

O
N

S
O

L
ID

A
T

E
D

 R
E

N
T

A
L

 C
A

R
 F

A
C

IL
IT

Y
 P

A
Y

M
E

N
T

S
 A

N
D

 C
O

L
L

E
C

T
IO

N
S

M
O

N
T

H
 A

N
D

 E
IG

H
T

 M
O

N
T

H
S

 E
N

D
E

D
 F

E
B

R
U

A
R

Y
 2

8
, 
2

0
2

5
 &

 2
0

2
4

M
o

n
th

ly
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e

F
is

c
a

l 
Y

T
D

 P
e

rf
o

rm
a

n
c

e
 (

J
u

ly
 2

0
2

4
 -

 F
e

b
ru

a
ry

 2
0

2
5

)

S
U

P
P

L
E

M
E

N
T

A
L

 S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 O
F

 C
A

S
H

 R
E

C
E

IP
T

S
 A

N
D

 D
IS

B
U

R
S

E
M

E
N

T
S

24



Feb 2025 Feb 2024

Accrued Interest Revenue - Month $757,730 $546,109

Accrued Interest Revenue - FYTD $5,488,873 $4,583,580

Month End Portfolio Balance (cost) $292,942,070 $272,313,570

Yield to Maturity 4.20% 5.01%

Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority
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Supplement to the February 2025 Treasurer's Report

FYTD February 2025 Cash Expenditures

Replacement Passenger Terminal Project (RPT)
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FYTD 2025 Project-to-date

Prior Fiscal Years' Current February 2025 (Jul - Feb) Remaining Total

Cash Authorized Cash Cash Contract Cash 

Consultant/Vendor Scope of Work Expenditures Amounts (1) Expenditures Expenditures Amount Expenditures

AECOM  (1a) Program Management Services 4,172,454$    N/A - - N/A 4,172,454$     

Jacobs Project Management 

Company (1a) Program Management Services 8,993,803 25,048,752 1,764 4,595,692 11,459,257 13,589,495 

Airport & Aviation Professionals 

Inc. (AvAirPros)  (1b)

Airline Technical & Financial 

Coordination Services 511,528 350,000 24,894 167,133 182,867 678,661 

Airport Projects  (1b) Technical Support 7,498 69,315 - 72,040 (2,725) 79,538 

ATX (1b) Technical Support - 72,000 - 66,375 5,625 66,375 

Conway Consulting  (1b) Technical Support 395,727 150,000 999 20,634 129,366 416,361 

Georgino Development  (1b) Strategic Planning Services 142,800 60,000 4,800 38,400 21,600 181,200 

Public Resources Advisory 

Group (PRAG)  (1b) Financial Advisory Services 517,419 275,000 - 56,991 218,009 574,410 

Ricondo & Associates  (1b) Financial Feasibility Services 831,922 340,000 - 79,911 260,089 911,833 

Geosyntec Consultants (1c) Soil Management Services 8,586 N/A - - N/A 8,586 

Holder, Pankow, TEC JV  (1d) Design Builder - 169,776,611 

Truist Bank (1d)

Design Builder - Retention 

Escrow Account - 10,072,436 

Azrial (2) Consulting Services 1,625 N/A - - N/A 1,625 

Fitch Ratings (2) Rating Agency 35,000 N/A - - N/A 35,000 

Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe  (2) Bond Counsel 1,298,093 N/A - - N/A 1,298,093 

Camano Consulting Group (1b) Consulting Services - 348,000 5,145 5,145 342,855 5,145 

DSM, Inc. (1b) Consulting Services - 12,500 12,500 12,500 - 12,500 

Chapman (2) Legal Services 70,000 N/A - - N/A 70,000 

Geraci (2) Legal Services 2,000 N/A - - N/A 2,000 

Gordon Rees (2) Legal Services - N/A - 200 N/A 200 

McDermott (2) Legal Services 5,000 N/A - - N/A 5,000 

Moody's (2) Rating Agency 61,400 N/A - - N/A 61,400 

Richards, Watson & Gershon (2) Legal Services 344,381 N/A 13,917 115,161 N/A 459,542 

Ring Bender (2) Legal Services 4,793 N/A - - N/A 4,793 

S & P Global Rating (2) Rating Agency 21,000 N/A - - N/A 21,000 

THU Legal Consulting (2) Consulting Services 307,160 150,000 10,125 100,170 49,830 407,330 

Thriving Restaurants (2) Consulting Services 5,000 N/A - - N/A 5,000 

Woodward (2) Consulting Services 24,000 36,000 - 15,000 21,000 39,000 

Zions Bancorporation (2) Consulting Services 2,500 N/A - 3,000 N/A 5,500 

RS&H  (3)

Environmental Impact Study 

(EIS) ServicesTaxiway C & Shoulder Rehab756,776                   AIP / PFC Funded 3,565 3,565 N/A 760,341 

XI-3 Corporation  (4) Consulting Services 91,770 N/A - - N/A 91,770 

City of Burbank (5a)

Burbank Water & Power    

Aid-in-Construction Deposit 2,020,000 22,775,970 - 20,755,970 - 22,775,970 

City of Burbank (5b) Plan Check Services 344,124 436,874 - 92,750 - 436,874 

Barclays Bank (6) CP Program / LOC Bank 442,813 N/A # - 218,454 N/A 661,267 

Sumitomo Mitsui (6) CP Program / LOC Bank 483,286 N/A - 323,124 N/A 806,410 

Meetings Various Expenses 30,026 N/A - - N/A 30,026 

Licenses & Fees Various Expenses 11,738 N/A 13,685 17,652 N/A 29,390 

TOTALS 104,530,504$      1,119,588,139$    91,394$      206,608,914$     819,716,172$     311,139,418$     

BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY
 Replacement Passenger Terminal Project (RPT)

FY 2025 Cash Expenditures: Authorized Contracts

82,586,282 1,069,463,728      807,028,399 262,435,329 
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(1) Current authorized NTE Contract amounts represent Commission approved appropriations. The FY 2025 adopted budget includes

appropriations of $506,848,000 for the RPT project.

       (1a)  The Jacobs' authorized amount represents the following 

Commission approved Task Orders against the Professional Services agreement to date: 

Task Order 1 (Development of the Program Operations Manual) - $1,419,896

Task Order 2 (Procurement of Progressive Design Builder) - $1,463,250

Task Order 3 (Phase 2 Design and Pre-Construction Support Services) - $10,438,765

Task Order 4 (Phase 3 Construction Phase Support Services) - $11,726,841

 (1b)  These are muti-year Professional Services contracts for technical, financial, and strategic airport services. These contracts were 

presented to and approved by the Commission. 

 (1c)  This Professional Services contract for geotechnical support was approved on September 1, 2022 to be effective 

August 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023.

       (1d)  In December 2022, the Commission approved an estimated $55,000,000 for Task Order 1 for Phase 1 design services of the RPT project 

to develop the 60% design level and Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). Actual Phase 1 services were contracted at $54,244,242 and 

were completed April 2024.  

To date the Commission approved an additional six (6) Task Orders primarily for general conditions, equipment, and

materials for a total of $1,041,600,549. In addition, FYTD February 2025, total contingencies of $21,888,869 and owner allowance 

of $5,974,310  have been approved.

(2) Legal services and professional services to be utilized on an as needed basis.

(3) RS&H expenditures are for the FAA's Written Re-evaluation of the construction noise section in the Environmental Impact Study as directed

by the Ninth Circuit.

(4) XI-3 Corporation:  RFP coordination and technical support services for the selection of the progressive design-builder.

Commission approved professional services agreement in July 2022 (NTE $50,000) which was increased by an amendment in

October 2022 to NTE $96,000.

(5a)  The Commission approved Aid-In-Construction payments with BWP for deposits as follows:

1) September 20, 2022 - $25,000

2) March 7, 2023 - $50,000

3) June 26, 2023 - $494,000

4) September 18, 2023 - $1,411,000

5) June 13, 2024 - $40,000 (AIC Inspections)

6) August 20, 2024 - $960,000

7) September 20, 2024 - $9,457,700

8) October 17, 2024 - $10,338,270

(5b)  The Commission approved payment October 2023 in the amount of $344,124 for a deposit with the City of Burbank for an 

         independent contractor to undertake plan check services. An additional deposit of $92,750 was made September 2024.

(6) LOC banks for the CP program.

BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

Notes to Replacement Passenger Terminal Project Schedule

Project Costs as of February 2025
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FYTD Total-to-Date

Prior Fiscal Years' February 2025 February 2025 Project Remaining

Total Amount Reimbursements Reimbursement Reimbursement Reimbursements Amount

 $    24,057,834 1,354,747$      1,053,288$     9,229,623$     10,584,370$     13,473,464$     

47,300,000 11,385,576 1,338,862 5,156,971 16,542,547 30,757,453 

48,338,420 14,922,243 - 3,408,693 18,330,936 30,007,484 

         679,805,509 17,191,077 - 204,535,933 221,727,010         458,078,499         

TOTALS 799,501,763$     44,853,643$      2,392,150$     222,331,220$     267,184,863$     532,316,900$     

BIL - Bipartisan Infrastructure Law ATP - Airport Terminal Program

AIG - Airport Infrastructure Grant PFC - Passenger Facility Charge

Notes:

(1) Does not include a pending additional BIL-ATP grant in the amount of $9,328,000.

(2) Includes interest and dividend earnings to date:

Bond Proceeds Amount 655,871,612$     

Accrued Interest and 

Dividends to Date (Held by 

Trustee) 23,920,511 

Transfers (Closing of Cost 

of Issuance Fund) 13,386 

Total Available Amount 679,805,509$     

BIL-ATP (competitive) (1)

PFC

2024 Bonds (2)

BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY

 Replacement Passenger Terminal Project (RPT)

Reimbursements to Date

BIL-AIG (formulaic )

Funding Source
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BURBANK-GLENDALE-PASADENA AIRPORT AUTHORITY 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

MAY 5, 2025 

COMMITTEE PENDING ITEMS 

1. FY 2026 Budget Development

2. CMIA Update (Period Ending March 2025)

3. Award of Hangar Lease - (Hangars 44 and 45 –
Earthstar)

Tentative Presentation 

Ongoing 

May 19, 2025 

May 19, 2025 

FINANCE/PENDING ITEMS/5-5-2025 
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Presented to
Finance and Administration Committee

May 5, 2025

Presented by
Kathy David, Senior Deputy Executive Director 

FY 2025/2026 (“FY 2026”) Budget Development

5-5-25 Finance Committee Mtg.
Item   No. 7.a.



FY 2026 Budget Development
Proposed Funding Sources

• Continuing with the budget development process, today’s Committee meeting will 
focus on the projected FY 2026 Operating Revenues and other funding sources. 

• Activity-based revenues will be premised on a 6,200,000 annual passenger 
activity assumption.

• Forecasted parking revenues will include a full year of rate increases 
implemented in FY 2025.

• Rental revenues are zero-based in accordance with existing lease contracts. 

• Investment income forecast assumes the $100,000,000 Plan of Finance 
contribution to the Replacement Passenger Terminal (RPT) project will not occur 
until FY 2027.

• No increase to airline rates and charges is proposed.   
- Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority - 2



FY 2026 Budget Development
Proposed Funding Sources

• Funding sources for the forecasted $591 million in FY 2026 RPT project 
expenditures include: GARBS, PFC’s and federal grants.

• RPT completion bonds are programmed to be issued in FY 2026 to provide 
additional funding support through the remainder of the project (FY 2027).

• Staff will continue to closely monitor passenger / airline activity, any changes that 
may impact availability of future aviation federal grant funding, status of tax 
exempt / private activity bonds as well as overall economic conditions and report 
any issues which may result in recommendations to the Committee for financial 
budget modifications.     

- Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority - 3



- Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority -

FYTD FYTD
Fiscal Year Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. December Jan. Feb. Mar. Total

2024 533,107 515,506 510,981 551,795 542,577 548,116 3,202,082 437,121 417,214 505,214 4,561,631

2025 638,833 582,654 543,678 600,617 566,300 602,827 3,534,909 409,153 425,370 531,078 4,900,510

# Change 105,726 67,148 32,697 48,822 23,723 54,711 332,827 -27,968 8,156 25,864 338,879
% Change 19.83% 13.03% 6.40% 8.85% 4.37% 9.98% 10.39% -6.40% 1.95% 5.12% 7.43%

Revenue Passengers

FYTD 2025 vs FYTD 2024 BUR Activity Levels
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Sheet1

										Revenue Passengers



																										Quarterly

										Year				July				August				September				Total



										2019				541,942				556,491				518,033				1,616,466

										2020				110,548				120,577				123,417				354,542



										# Change				-431,394				-435,914				-394,616				-1,261,924

										% Change				-79.60%				-78.33%				-76.18%				-78.07%

										Budget Assumption First Quarter:																-85.00%

										Favorable to Budget Assumption by:																6.93%
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										Revenue Passengers



																																						FYTD																FYTD

										Fiscal Year				Jul.				Aug.				Sep.				Oct.				Nov.				Dec.				December				Jan.				Feb.				Mar.				Total



										2024				533,107				515,506				510,981				551,795				542,577				548,116				3,202,082				437,121				417,214				505,214				4,561,631

										2025				638,833				582,654				543,678				600,617				566,300				602,827				3,534,909				409,153				425,370				531,078				4,900,510



										# Change				105,726				67,148				32,697				48,822				23,723				54,711				332,827				-27,968				8,156				25,864				338,879

										% Change				19.83%				13.03%				6.40%				8.85%				4.37%				9.98%				10.39%				-6.40%				1.95%				5.12%				7.43%
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				Q3		1,200,000

				Q4		1,620,000

				Feb.		3,980,000

						-3,980,000

						-100.00%







- Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority -

FYTD
Fiscal Year Jul. Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr.1 May1 June1 Total

2024 533,107 515,506 510,981 551,795 542,577 548,116 437,121 417,214 505,214 508,043 536,948 610,832 6,217,454

2025 638,833 582,654 543,678 600,617 566,300 602,827 409,153 425,370 531,078 508,043 536,948 610,832 6,556,333

# Change 105,726 67,148 32,697 48,822 23,723 54,711 -27,968 8,156 25,864 0 0 0 338,879
% Change 19.83% 13.03% 6.40% 8.85% 4.37% 9.98% -6.40% 1.95% 5.12% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.45%

Note 1: Actual FY 2024 passenger activity is used to determine an estimate for the months of April through June of FY 2025.

Revenue Passengers

Estimated

FY 2025 vs FY 2024 BUR Activity Levels
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Sheet1

										Revenue Passengers



																										Quarterly

										Year				July				August				September				Total



										2019				541,942				556,491				518,033				1,616,466

										2020				110,548				120,577				123,417				354,542



										# Change				-431,394				-435,914				-394,616				-1,261,924

										% Change				-79.60%				-78.33%				-76.18%				-78.07%

										Budget Assumption First Quarter:																-85.00%

										Favorable to Budget Assumption by:																6.93%
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										Revenue Passengers



																																																Estimated														FYTD

										Fiscal Year				Jul.				Aug.				Sep.				Oct.				Nov.				Dec.				Jan.				Feb.				Mar.				Apr.1				May1				June1				Total



										2024				533,107				515,506				510,981				551,795				542,577				548,116				437,121				417,214				505,214				508,043				536,948				610,832				6,217,454

										2025				638,833				582,654				543,678				600,617				566,300				602,827				409,153				425,370				531,078				508,043				536,948				610,832				6,556,333



										# Change				105,726				67,148				32,697				48,822				23,723				54,711				-27,968				8,156				25,864				0				0				0				338,879

										% Change				19.83%				13.03%				6.40%				8.85%				4.37%				9.98%				-6.40%				1.95%				5.12%				0.00%				0.00%				0.00%				5.45%



										Note 1: Actual FY 2024 passenger activity is used to determine an estimate for the months of April through June of FY 2025.
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- Burbank-Glendale-Pasadena Airport Authority -

Proposed Adopted Estimated
Budget Budget Actual
FY 2026 FY 2025 $ Change % Change FY 2025 $ Change % Change

Operating Revenues
Rentals $18,800,000 $18,350,000 $450,000 2.5% $18,886,944 ($86,944) -0.5%
Parking 33,450,000 32,430,000 1,020,000 3.1% 34,467,697 (1,017,697) -3.0%
Concessions 14,300,000 14,000,000 300,000 2.1% 15,223,716 (923,716) -6.1%
Landing Fees 4,500,000 4,400,000 100,000 2.3% 4,620,348 (120,348) -2.6%
Investment Income 7,995,000 7,910,000 85,000 1.1% 8,088,873 (93,873) -1.2%
Ground Transportation 3,865,000 3,715,000 150,000 4.0% 4,105,308 (240,308) -5.9%
Other Revenues 1,950,000 1,745,000 205,000 11.7% 2,267,601 (317,601) -14.0%

Total Operating Revenues $84,860,000 $82,550,000 $2,310,000 2.8% $87,660,487 ($2,800,487) -3.2%

Proposed FY 2026 v. Adopted 
FY 2025 Budget

Proposed FY 2026 Budget v. 
Est. Actual FY 2025

FY 2026 Budget Development
Projected FY 2026 Operating Revenues
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		PRELIMINARY PROJECTED FY 2024/2025 ("FY 2025") OPERATING REVENUES

																		Proposed FY 2026 v. Adopted FY 2025 Budget												Proposed FY 2026 Budget v. Est. Actual FY 2025

																																										( see note 2 below )

										Proposed				Adopted												Estimated																$ Change				% Change

										Budget				Budget												Actual												Actual				from				from

										FY 2026				FY 2025				$ Change				% Change				FY 2025				$ Change				% Change				FY 2020				FY 2020				FY 2020

						Operating Revenues

						Rentals				$18,800,000				$18,350,000				$450,000				2.5%				$18,886,944				($86,944)				-0.5%				$17,098,150				$1,701,850				10.0%

						Parking				33,450,000				32,430,000				1,020,000				3.1%				34,467,697				(1,017,697)				-3.0%				17,361,157				16,088,843				92.7%

						Concessions				14,300,000				14,000,000				300,000				2.1%				15,223,716				(923,716)				-6.1%				9,556,806				4,743,194				49.6%

						Landing Fees				4,500,000				4,400,000				100,000				2.3%				4,620,348				(120,348)				-2.6%				3,796,967				703,033				18.5%

						Investment Income				7,995,000				7,910,000				85,000				1.1%				8,088,873				(93,873)				-1.2%				5,093,781				2,901,219				57.0%

						Ground Transportation				3,865,000				3,715,000				150,000				4.0%				4,105,308				(240,308)				-5.9%				3,899,653				(34,653)				-0.9%

						Other Revenues				1,950,000				1,745,000				205,000				11.7%				2,267,601				(317,601)				-14.0%				1,357,565				592,435				43.6%

						Total Operating Revenues				$84,860,000				$82,550,000				$2,310,000				2.8%				$87,660,487				($2,800,487)				-3.2%				$58,164,079				$26,695,921				45.9%

						Notes:

						(1)  Concession revenues in the adopted FY 2022 Budget were to be supplemented by $2,500,000 in estimated ARPA concession federal relief 
      funds. Activity levels exceeded expectations and federal relief funds were not utilized to support the FY 2022 concession line item. As 
      these funds can only be used for concession relief, they will be carried forward and utilized subject to FAA approval.
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